

STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE SUPREME COURT

Appeal from the Michigan Court of Appeals
Honorable Michael F. Gadola, Presiding

TOMRA OF NORTH AMERICA, INC.,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

DEPARTMENT OF TREASURY,
STATE OF MICHIGAN,

Defendant-Appellant.

Supreme Court No. 158333

Court of Appeals Docket No. 336871
(consolidated with Docket No. 336663)

Court of Claims Docket Nos. 16-118-MT
and 14-91-MT (consolidated with Docket
No. 14-185-MT)

**The Taxation Section of the State Bar of Michigan's *Amicus Curiae* Brief in Support of
Plaintiff-Appellee TOMRA of North America, Inc.**

Jackie J. Cook (P68781)
Attorney for Amicus Curiae
Taxation Section of the State Bar of
Michigan
THE MIKE COX LAW FIRM
17430 Laurel Park Dr., North, Suite 120 E
Livonia, MI 48154
(734) 591-4002
jcook@mikecoxlaw.com

Table of Contents

I. Statement of Interest of the Taxation Section.....1

II. Statement of Basic Jurisdiction, Statement of Questions Presented, Standard of Review, and Statement of Facts.....3

III. Argument.....3

 A. Introduction.....3

 B. The plain meaning of the industrial processing statute demonstrates that the activity engaged in by the machine governs whether the industrial processing exemption applies.....7

 C. In the Supreme Court’s first industrial processing case in 1942, the Court focused on the nature of the activity for which the equipment was used.....10

 D. Treasury’s published guidance contradicts its current position that the activity of storing raw material is a prerequisite to industrial processing.....12

 E. The industrial processing exemption was not intended to be read more narrowly than its plain language provides.....14

IV. Conclusion.....17

Index of Authorities

Cases:

Danse Corp v City of Madison Heights, 466 Mich 175; 644 NW2d 721 (2002).....12

Detroit Edison Co v Dep't of Treasury, 498 Mich 28; 869 NW2d 810 (2015)....5, 7, 9, 10, 12, 15

Elias Bros Restaurants v Dep't of Treasury, 452 Mich 144; 549
NW2d 83(1996).....4, 5, 7, 14, 15

Kappen Tree Service, LLC v Dep't of Treasury, unpublished opinion per curiam of the Court of
Appeals, Docket No. 325984 (April 26, 2016).....16

K & S Industrial Services, Inc v Dep't of Treasury, unpublished opinion per curiam of the Court
of Appeals, Docket No. 305516 (Sept. 27, 2012).....15

Lorencz v Ford Motor Co, 439 Mich 370; 483 NW2d 844 (1992).....9

Michigan Allied Dairy Ass'n v Auditor General, 302 Mich 643; 5
NW2d 516 (1942).....10,11,12,15

Minnaert v Michigan Dep't of Revenue, 366 Mich 117; 113 NW2d 868 (1962).....6, 7, 15

Nawrocki v Macomb Cty Rd Comm'n, 463 Mich 143; 615 NW2d 702 (2000).....9

Rouge Steel Company v Dep't of Treasury, Michigan Tax Tribunal Docket No. 315388, 2009
WL 6317465 (2009).....11

Seitsema Farms Feeds, LLC v Dep't of Treasury, 296 Mich App 232; 818 NW2d 489
(2012).....15

Wills v Iron Co Bd of Canvassers, 183 Mich App 797; 455 NW2d 405 (1990).....9

Statutes:

MCL 205.54t.....1, 4

MCL 205.54t(3)(d).....8

MCL 205.54t(3)(i).....5,8

MCL 205.54t(3)(j).....8

MCL 205.54t(3)(k).....8

MCL 205.54t(5)(i).....6,8

MCL 205.54t(6)(a).....8

MCL 205.54t(7)(a).....passim
MCL 205.54t(7)(b).....14
MCL 205.94o.....1, 4, 11
